

No. S219434

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

KRISTIN HALL,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

RITE AID CORPORATION,

Defendant and Respondent.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 21 2014

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

Court of Appeal No. D062909
San Diego County Superior Court
No. 37-2009-00087938-CU-OE-CTL
Hon. Joan Lewis

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW OF
DECISION BY COURT OF APPEAL,
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

JEFFREY D. WOHL* (Cal. State Bar No. 096838)
RISHI N. SHARMA (Cal. State Bar No. 239034)
REGAN A.W. HERALD (Cal. State Bar No. 251879)
PETER A. COOPER (Cal. State Bar No. 275300)

PAUL HASTINGS LLP
55 Second Street, 24th Floor
San Francisco, California 94105-3441
Telephone: (415) 856-7000
Facsimile: (415) 856-7100
jeffwohl@paulhastings.com
rishisharma@paulhastings.com
reganherald@paulhastings.com
petercooper@paulhastings.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent Rite Aid Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities	iii
INTRODUCTION/SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT OF APPEAL DID NOT “CLOSELY ADHERE” TO <i>BRINKER</i> IN HOLDING THAT THE TRIAL COURT LACKED THE DISCRETION TO ADDRESS A THRESHOLD LEGAL DISPUTE NECESSARY TO DECIDING CLASS CERTIFICATION.....	3
A. Like the Court of Appeal Did, Plaintiff Ignores a Key Step in <i>Brinker’s</i> Analytical Framework —Evaluating the Law Applicable to the Plaintiff’s Class Claim	3
B. The Trial Court, in Contrast, Faithfully Followed Each Step of <i>Brinker’s</i> Analytical Framework.....	5
1. First, the Trial Court Examined Plaintiff’s Theory of Recovery	5
2. The Trial Court Then Examined the Legal Issues Raised by Plaintiff’s Theory	5
3. Finally, the Trial Court Addressed the Predominance of Common and Individual Issues.....	6
C. <i>Brinker’s</i> Treatment of the Rest Period Subclass Is Not Analogous to the Court of Appeal’s Treatment of the Seating Class Here, But <i>Brinker’s</i> Treatment of the Off-the-Clock Subclass Is the Same as the Trial Court’s Approach.....	7
II. THIS COURT’S RECENT DECISION IN <i>AYALA</i> CONFIRMS AND FURTHERS THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION HERE AND THIS COURT’S CLASS CERTIFICATION JURISPRUDENCE, AS WELL AS DECISIONS BY OTHER COURTS OF APPEAL	9
A. In <i>Ayala v. Antelope Valley Newspapers, Inc.</i> , This Court Did Exactly What the Court of Appeal Reversed the Trial Court for Doing—It Decided a Threshold Legal Issue to Determine the Propriety of Class Certification	9
B. Plaintiff’s Attempt to Reconcile the Court of Appeal’s Decision with <i>Morgan</i> and <i>Dailey</i> Fails	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(cont'd)

Page

III.	THE COURT SHOULD RULE ON THE MEANING OF “NATURE OF THE WORK” OR, AT MINIMUM, GRANT REVIEW AND HOLD THE PETITION PENDING THE OUTCOME OF <i>KILBY V. CVS PHARMACY</i>	15
IV.	THE COURT SHOULD NOT REVIEW THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING ON PLAINTIFF’S PAGA REPRESENTATIVE CLAIM	17
	CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Ayala v. Antelope Valley Newspapers, Inc.</i> , No. S206874, 2014 WL 2924954 (June 30, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Benton v. Telecom Network Specialists, Inc.</i> , 220 Cal. App. 4th 701 (2013).....	14
<i>Bradley v. Networkers Intern. LLC</i> , 2009 Cal. LEXIS 4808 (2009).....	16
<i>Bradley v. Networkers Int’l, LLC</i> , 211 Cal. App. 4th 1129 (2012).....	14
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 1004 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brinkley v. Public Storage, Inc.</i> , 87 Cal. Rptr. 3d 674 (Cal. 2009)	16
<i>Brookler v. Radioshack Corp.</i> , 2010 Cal. LEXIS 11817 (2010).....	16
<i>Dailey v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 214 Cal. App. 4th 974 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Faulkinbury v. Boyd & Associates</i> , 117 Cal. Rptr. 3d 1 (Cal. 2011)	16
<i>Faulkinbury v. Boyd & Associates, Inc.</i> , 216 Cal. App. 4th 220 (2013).....	14
<i>Hernandez v. Chipotle Mexican Grill</i> , 120 Cal. Rptr. 3d 530 (Cal. 2011)	15
<i>Hicks v. Kaufman & Broad Home Corp.</i> , 89 Cal. App. 4th 908 (2001).....	4
<i>Kilby v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , No. S215614 (Mar. 12, 2014).....	2, 15, 16
<i>In re Lamps Plus Overtime Cases</i> , 143 Cal. Rptr. 3d 527 (Cal. 2011)	15
<i>Morgan v. Wet Seal, Inc.</i> , 210 Cal. App. 4th 1341 (2012).....	12, 13, 14, 18
<i>Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 34 Cal. 4th 319 (2004).....	7
<i>Tien v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.</i> , 124 Cal. Rptr. 3d 829 (Cal. 2011)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes and Regulations	
Lab. Code	
§ 450	12
§ 2802	12
Wage Order 7-2001 § 14.....	11
Other Authority	
<i>Cal. Prac. Guide: Civil Appeals & Writs</i> Ch. 13-B (The Rutter Group 2003).....	17
